
Alaska Clean Water Fund - State Fiscal Year 2026 (SFY26) Project Priority List - Base and General Supplemental Funding

(3) Loan terms will be finalized when a loan agreement is offered. The finance rate will be based on a calculation identified in Alaska Administrative Code (18 AAC 76).
(4) Individual Pro Fi projects are reviewed and assigned a weighted score based on the total project cost. The overall score for the Pro Fi questionnaire is the sum of weighed scores for all of the Pro Fi projects. 
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Loan Forgiveness
Green Project 

Category
Green Project Estimate

Requested 
Loan Term

Anticipated 
Project Start 

Date

Added to 
PPL

1 195 --- X AK0021440 III-B Ketchikan
Park Avenue Harris St. Revitalization and Creek Hardening - Replace approximately 1,800 linear 
feet of aging and deteriorated corrugated metal sewer pipe with corrosion resistant pipe.  

$3,800,000 Tier 2 ---
Energy 

Efficiency
TBD 5 to 20 7/10/2028 SFY26-1

2 190 --- X AK0021474 II Sitka
WWTP Effluent Disinfection System - Design and construct an on-site disinfection system in 
order to meet the new limit requirements for fecal coliform and enterococcus effluent under the 
discharge permit issued in 2024. 

$11,000,000 Tier 3 $1,000,000 --- --- 20 to 30 1/1/2029 SFY26-1

3 182(4) X X AK0022551
I

III-A 
III-B

Anchorage 
Water and 

Wastewater 
Utility (AWWU)

SFY26 Programmatic Financing (Pro Fi) Loan - Planning, design, engineering, and construction 
activities for eligible wastewater infrastructure projects included in the Capital Improvement 
Budget that may be financed through the SFY26 Pro Fi loan agreement (see attached Pro Fi 
project list).

$26,664,500 Tier 1 --- --- --- 20 TBD SFY26-1

4 X AK0022551
I

III-A 
III-B

Anchorage 
Water and 

Wastewater 
Utility (AWWU)

SFY27 Programmatic Financing (Pro Fi) Loan -  Planning, design, engineering, and construction 
activities for eligible wastewater infrastructure projects included in the Capital Improvement 
Budget that may be financed through the SFY27 Pro Fi loan agreement (see attached Pro Fi 
project list).

$4,995,000 Tier 1 --- --- --- 20 TBD SFY26-4

5 175(4) X X AK0023213
I

III-A 
III-B

Juneau

Programmatic Financing (Pro Fi) Loan - The applicant has provided a list of eligible projects 
including planning, design, engineering, and construction activities for wastewater infrastructure 
projects with disbursements planned in calendar year 2026 and 2027 that are located throughout 
Juneau (see attached Pro Fi project list).

$1,770,000 Tier 1 --- --- --- 5 to 20 6/1/2026 SFY26-4

6 175 X X AK0021440 II Ketchikan

Charcoal Point WWTP: Disinfection Facility - Develop a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) and after 
selecting a firm, task them with providing 100% design for either improvement or expansion of 
the effluent treatment facility to house disinfection which will be necessary to meet new 
requirements.  

$1,000,000 Tier 4 $1,000,000 --- --- 5 to 20 TBD SFY25-1

7 165 --- X AK0021890 I Seward
Wastewater Lagoon Disinfection Construction – To maintain compliance with Alaska Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination permits, disinfection process and equipment will be installed at the Lowell 
Point lagoon and the Spring Creek lagoon.  

$6,404,000 Tier 3 $260,000 --- --- 20 to 30 9/9/2026 SFY26-4

8 160 --- X AK0021393 North Pole
North Pole Utility Wastewater Effluent Discharge - Design and construct approximately 9,300 
linear feet of new effluent discharge pipe to release effluent to the Tanana River. 

$3,500,000 Tier 2 $500,000 --- --- 20 to 30 4/13/2027 SFY26-4

9 155 --- X ---- III-B King Cove
Uptown Lift Station Restoration – Design purchase and install new control panels and replace 
two existing lift station pumps.

$126,000 Tier 3 $126,000 --- --- 20 to 30 1/2/2025 SFY25-3

10 155 --- X --- III-B Wasilla
Legacy Septic Tank Replacement Project - Identify City-owned or maintained septic tanks in need 
of replacement, and design and install replacement septic tanks. 

$282,781 Tier 4 $282,781 --- --- 20 to 30 6/2/2025 SFY26-1

Net Resources Available to Provide Assistance = $192.3 million

TREATMENT WORKS PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRES 

(1) Within Funding Limits column indicates that the project is within the current fundable limit of the Alaska Clean Water Fund. Large projects (over $5 million) may be phased based on projected funding needs during the next year. Loan applications may be submitted for any project within the funding 
limits that is ready to proceed.
(2) Loan forgiveness is subject to change depending on the readiness of projects to proceed.  
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11 155 --- X
2007-

DB0003
III-B

Nome Joint 
Utility System

Front and N Lift Station - Replace the Front and N lift station that was originally constructed in 
1982 with a larger diameter wet well to accommodate wastewater needs and facilitate 
maintenance and operations. 

$1,500,000 Tier 3 --- --- --- 5 to 20 TBD SFY26-4

12 150 --- X ---- III-B
Petersburg 

Borough

Wastewater Outfall Diffuser Repair – Replace the broken outfall diffuser with approximately 65 
feet of 18-inch high-density polyethylene (HDPE) pipe and diffuser ports installed at 12-foot 
intervals along the pipe.  A hinge gate will be installed at the end of the pipe, and the pipe will be 
anchored with reinforced concrete.

$250,000 Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 5/1/2026 SFY26-3

13 140 --- X AK0021458 III-B
Petersburg 

Borough
Pump Station 3 Replacement – Replace the original drywell pumps with three high efficiency 
submersible pumps along with a new wet well and valve vault. 

$2,000,000 Tier 2 $500,000 --- --- 20 to 30 9/1/2025 SFY25-3

14 140 --- X --- III-B Wasilla

Wasilla Wastewater Treatment Facility Upgrades – Construct additional digestors, required 
piping, and a shared operational facility that would house new blowers for the digestor operations 
as well as de-water equipment to improve treatment capacity at the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
for domestic wastewater and septic tank solids.  

$6,000,000 Tier 4 $1,117,219 --- --- 20 to 30 7/15/2026 SFY26-3

15 130 --- X
2007-

DB0003
III-B

Nome Joint 
Utility System

Front Street Sewer Main Replacement - Replace failing water mains that are nearly 40 years old 
along and adjacent to Front Street from Bering Street to Steadman Street in coordination with 
Alaska Department of Transportation's road improvement project.

$2,750,000 Tier 3 --- --- --- 5 to 20 5/15/2028 SFY26-4

16 130 X X AK0023213 I Juneau

Juneau Douglas Treatment Plant (JDTP) Vactor Receiving Station – Construct a building to 
receive and process waste from Vactor trucks and septage haulers. Upgrade the JDTP headworks 
with two new coarse screens, a new grit removal system, and the non-portable water system to 
supply the new building and equipment.   

$5,417,900 Tier 1 --- --- ---  5 to 20 TBD SFY25-1

17 130 --- X --- III-B Wasilla
Community Septic System Replacement – Replace the City-owned or maintained larger 
community septic tanks to handle current demand and prevent leaking into ground and surface 
waters. 

$600,000 Tier 4 $600,000 --- --- 5 to 20 7/15/2026 SFY26-3

18 125 --- X AK0021385 III-B Haines Borough
Wastewater Collection System Phase 1 - Repair or replace approximately 100 manholes, perform 
a CCTV inspection of the entire sewer system and connecting sewer laterals, and recommend 
repairs for Phases 2 and 3.

$1,676,125 Tier 4 $250,000
Energy 

Efficiency
TBD 20 to 30 9/25/2026 SFY26-4

19 125 --- X AKG573019 III-B Selawik
Vacuum Station - Address deficiencies and install redundancy in all critical components of the 
vacuum station including vacuum tank level control, sewage discharge pumps, vacuum pumps 
and control panel, water circulating pumps, boiler repairs and flooring replacement. 

$495,000 Tier 4 $495,000 TBD $390,000 30 TBD SFY25-2

20 120 --- X AKG521030 VII Homer
Homer Spit Erosion Mitigation and Resiliency - Plan and design to reduce erosional impacts to 
the Homer Spit during storm events that damage wastewater collection facilities and reduce the 
intrusion of seawater into the collection system.   

$750,000 Tier 2 $500,000 --- --- 5 to 20 7/7/2025 SFY26-1

21 110 --- X
2007-

DB0003
TBD

Nome Joint 
Utility System

Equipment Response / Storage / Office Facility - Construct a building to support sewer utility, 
amalgamate ancillary facilities, reduce operating costs, protect equipment, and improve health 
and safety of the work environment. The facility will also support the drinking water utility. The 
cost of construction would be split between the Alaska Clean Water Fund and the Alaska Drinking 
Water Fund.

$5,025,000 Tier 3 ---
Energy 

Efficiency
$1,000,000 20 to 30 7/15/2027 SFY26-4

22 105 --- X --- III-B Kodiak
Aleutian Homes Phase VII Sewer Replacement - Replace approximately 2,100 feet of 70-year-old 
sewer main, services lines, and manholes.

$3,600,000 Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 8/1/2026 SFY26-2
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23 105 --- X AK0021466 III-B Wrangell
McKinnon Street Sewer Main Replacement - Replace approximately 280 feet of gravity sewer 
main, appurtenances, and by-pass pumping along McKinnon Street during a planned road 
resurfacing project. 

$464,729 Tier 3 $464,729 --- --- 5 to 20 4/1/2026 SFY26-1

24 95 --- X ---- III-B
Petersburg 

Borough

Waterfront Pre-Treatment Plan -  In association with construction of a vessel haul-out facility, 
construct a concrete washdown pad with filtration system, extend the sewer collection system, 
construct a new sewer lift station, grit chamber, oil water separator, filter vault, and a utility 
building with a hydronic boiler. Discharges from the vessel washdown pad will be pre-treated 
prior to entering the sanitary system and will be subject to standards required by EPA in the 
discharge permit. 

$3,196,033 Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 3/1/2025 SFY25-2

25 95 --- X --- --- Russian Mission
Russian Mission Landfill and Access Road – Through the refinancing of a US Department of 
Agriculture Rural Development loan, provide financial assistance for a project that will  cap and 
close an existing landfill as well as construct a new landfill.

$140,000 Tier 4 --- --- --- 5 to 20 10/31/2026 SFY26-4

26 90 --- X AKG573025 I Togiak

Lagoon Dredging - Design for de-watering, engineering services, dredging of the lagoon to re-
attain the original treatment volume, de-watering the sludge, and disposal costs for de-watered 
sludge, or purchasing the dredging equipment, de-watering bags, and necessary accessories that 
will allow the City to dredge the lagoon and dispose of the de-watered debris.

$2,000,000 Tier 4 $1,500,000 --- --- 20 to 30 7/1/2025 SFY26-1

27 90 --- X AKG521030 VII Homer
Bay Ave Lift Station Replacement - Replace a 30-year old damaged sewer lift station with non-
functional hatch lid, poorly located within a street intersection, by relocating to new location.

$660,000 Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 SFY26-4

28 85 --- X AKG521030 VII Homer
Lift Station SCADA Upgrades - Replace the outdated SCADA system to reduce security risk and 
increase functionality of eight lift stations.

$350,000 Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 5/14/2027 SFY26-4

29 75 --- X ---- III-B
Petersburg 

Borough

SCADA Rehabilitation and Upgrade Project – Replace the outdated remote telemetry units 
throughout the collection system by installing and configuring a new SCADA system to provide 
advanced monitoring, alarm notifications, and protection devices on the power supply units for 
the wastewater plant and major lift stations.  

$250,000 Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 5/1/2026 SFY26-3

30 70 --- X AKG521030 VII Homer
WWTP Clarifier Coating Replacement - Remove the existing coating from the clarifiers and apply 
a new coating that meets current industry standards for performance and longevity. 

$765,000 Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 10/1/2026 SFY26-4

31 70 --- X AKG521030 VII Homer
WWTP Digester Coating Replacement - Remove the coating from the digesters and apply a new 
coating that meets current industry standards for performance and longevity.

$490,000 Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 10/1/2026 SFY26-4

32 60 X X AK0022951 I Juneau

Pyrolysis of Per- and Polyfluorinated Substances (PFAS)-Impacted Biosolids - Add a pyrolysis 
thermal treatment at the Mendenhall Wastewater Treatment Plant to treat biosolids to avoid 
shipping PFAS-impacted biosolids out-of-state for disposal. In addition, this project proposes 
improvements to the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition Industrial Control System. This 
project may be partially funded through an Emerging Contaminants loan. 

$8,750,000 Tier 1 --- --- --- 5 to 20 1/1/2025 SFY25-1

33 60 --- --- --- III-B Bethel
Hauled Utilities Operation Center – Design and construct a new hauled utilities operation center 
with at least two sallyport bays to separate the sewer haul trucks and water haul trucks to reduce 
contamination risks.

$30,096,000 Tier 4 $612,491 --- --- 5 to 20 4/1/2026 SFY26-3

34 50 --- X AK0053481 ---
Kodiak Island 

Borough

Kodiak Island Borough Landfill Cell 2 Design – Design Cell 2 at the landfill to include a fully 
engineered liner system, leachate collection infrastructure, stormwater controls, access roads, 
and gas management components as necessary. The design will optimize available space while 
incorporating environmental protection measures to safeguard surrounding soil, groundwater, 
and surface water resources.

$3,000,000 Tier 2 $500,000 --- --- 5 4/1/2026 SFY26-2
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35 50 --- X AK0021890 I Seward

Public Works Facility: Wastewater – Build a new facility to house public works departments 
including personnel, equipment, materials and supplies for the water, wastewater, and street 
departments. The estimated cost is the portion of the building planning, design and construction 
associated with the wastewater utility.

$7,626,925 Tier 3 --- --- --- 20 to 30 9/25/2026 SFY26-2

36 40 --- X AK0021385 II Haines Borough
Recondition WWTP Clarifier and Tanks – Recondition Haines Wastewater Treatment Plant’s 
clarifier steel tank, the concrete digester tank, weir, and chlorine contact chamber along with the 
replacement of the aeration valves, piping, and diffusers. 

$80,000 Tier 4 --- --- --- 20 to 30 5/1/2025 SFY25-1

37 15 --- X --- TBD
Nome Joint 

Utility System

Utility Equipment Amendment - Replace aging equipment such as the Vactor truck, Digger 
Derrick, fuser, and pickup trucks which are used to maintain and repair vital water and sewer 
systems.

$1,007,500 Tier 3 --- --- --- 5 to 20 TBD SFY25-1

38 10 --- X --- III-B Bethel
High Pressure Jetters - Purchase two dual gas jetters with a hotbox to heat water to thaw frozen 
sewage pipes.   

$80,000 Tier 4 --- --- --- 5 6/20/2026 SFY26-4

39 5 --- --- ---- III-B
North Slope 

Borough
Barrow Pump Station - This project would address needed pump station upgrades. More 
information regarding the anticipated scope of work to be provided by the North Slope Borough.

$6,018,000 Tier 3 --- --- --- 20 to 30 5/1/2025 SFY25-1

40 5 --- --- AKG572036 III-B
North Slope 

Borough

Point Lay Sewer Upgrade - This project would address needed upgrades to the wastewater 
system. More information regarding the scope of anticipated work to be provided by the North 
Slope Borough.

$40,000,000 Tier 3 --- --- --- 20 to 30 5/1/2025 SFY25-1

SUBTOTAL $194,580,493 $9,708,220 $1,390,000

1 50 --- X --- --- Wasilla
Sewer Master Plan – Update the over two-decade old Sewer Master Plan to identify current 
infrastructure needs, forecast growth to plan for infrastructure improvements, and budget 
appropriately for future projects. 

$75,000 Tier 4 $75,000 --- --- 20 to 30 4/28/2025 SFY25-3

2 40 --- X AK0021440 --- Ketchikan
Infiltration and Inflow Study - Conduct a study to identify sources of excessive inflow/infiltration 
to the wastewater treatment plant and make recommendations for needed repairs.

$75,000 Tier 2 $75,000 --- --- Less than 5 6/2/2025 SFY25-3

3 35 --- X --- III-B Bethel
Sewer Haul Truck System Assessment - Conduct an assessment and evaluation to optimize 
performance and energy/fuel use of the existing hauled sewer system.  

$37,500 Tier 4 $37,500 --- --- 5 6/1/2026 SFY26-4

4 35 --- X AK0021385 II Haines Borough
Beach Road Sewer Main Rehabilitation Design – Design a plan to address deficiencies and non-
compliant connections of sewer main along Beach Road. 

$75,000 Tier 4 $75,000 --- --- 5 to 20 2/2/2026 SFY26-4

5 15 --- X ---- III-B
Petersburg 

Borough

Infiltration and Inflow (I&I) Study – Complete a study to identify sources of I&I in the collection 
system using flow monitoring, closed circuit television (CCTV), or other appropriate methods and 
identify sections of the collection system that require repairs. 

$200,000 Tier 2 $75,000 --- --- 20 to 30 5/1/2026 SFY26-3

SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING LOAN SUBTOTAL $462,500 $337,500 $0

1 55 --- X ---- --- Hooper Bay
Equipment Purchase - Replace aging equipment used to maintain the sewer lagoon and to repair 
sewer lines damaged due to extreme weather events and other hazards. 

$500,000 Tier 4 $500,000 --- --- 10 TBD SFY24-1

2 50 --- X AKG573025 --- Togiak
Vacuum/Jetter Truck - Purchase a vacuum or a vacuum/jetter combo truck to assist in removing 
debris and sludge from sewer lines and septic systems. 

$500,000 Tier 4 $500,000 --- --- 30 TBD SFY26-1

MICRO LOAN QUESTIONNAIRES (UPPER LIMIT OF $500,000)

SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRES
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MICRO LOAN SUBTOTAL $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0

1 100 X X --- VII Juneau

Phase 2 Flood Barrier Project - Second phase of project to install temporary flood barriers along 
the Mendenhall River, which will include, but not limited to; bank armoring, site preparation, 
HESCO barrier installation and filling, including necessary drainage and access systems to prevent 
floodwater inundation of residential and public infrastructure. 

$17,015,000 Tier 5 $8,507,500 --- --- 5 to 20 8/1/2025 SFY26-2

2 80 --- X --- VII-E
Nome Joint 

Utility System
Tank Farm Relocation - Perform site assessment and/or complete remediation associated with 
the site of the aboveground fuel storage tanks.

$4,500,000 Tier 3 --- --- --- 5 to 20 TBD SFY25-3

3 77 --- X ---- --- Anderson
Steam Generator – Purchase a steam generator to thaw sewer lines and prevent the 
contamination of water sources and the backup of sewers into residential homes.  

$100,000 Tier 4 $100,000 --- --- 5 to 20 12/31/2025 SFY26-3

4 77 --- X ---- --- Cordova

Landfill Litter and Bear Mitigation Fence – Install approximately 2,800 linear feet of 8-foot chain 
link electrified fencing, with 3 feet buried below grade, to surround the active municipal solid 
waste cell due to wildlife-induced waste transport into adjacent drainage areas and surface 
waters. 

$870,000 Tier 2 $500,000 --- --- 5 to 20 4/1/2026 SFY26-3

5 75 --- X ---- III-B King Cove

Landfill Cell Capping and Closure – Complete a partial closure of the King Cove Landfill system as 
required by State regulations (18 ACC 60.390) to stabilize slopes and minimize infiltration of 
liquids, prevent soil erosion, and protect against the release of hazardous constituents into King 
Cove Bay. 

$59,390 Tier 3 $59,390 --- --- 5 to 20 2/28/2026 SFY26-3

6 0 --- X ---- II
Fairbanks North 

Star Borough
Cell 2 & 3 Partial Closure – Complete a partial closure of cells 2 & 3 at the Fairbanks Solid Waste 
Facility to prevent runoff into the drainage canals that lead into the Tanana River. 

$7,000,000 Tier 1 --- --- --- 5 7/1/2027 SFY26-3

NONPOINT SOURCE SUBTOTAL $29,544,390 $9,166,890 $0

1 180 --- X AK0020036 II Soldotna
Biosolids Dewatering System - Increase in loan amount for 791071-S to design and construct 
dewatering belt press replacement including equipment selection, facility modifications, and 
installation.  

$1,738,800 Tier 3 $1,000,000 --- --- 20 to 30 9/1/2025 SFY26-1

2 170 --- X AK0021440 III-B Ketchikan

Water St Sewer Mains – Replace/Rehabilitation – Change in scope and increase in loan amount 
for 481211-S. Replace or rehabilitate existing sewer lines and other elements that have been 
determined to be significant contributors to inflow and infiltration at the Charcoal Point 
Wastewater Treatment Plan and also contribute to a general decline in water quality in the area.

$2,500,000 Tier 2 ---
Energy 

Efficiency
TBD 5 to 20 11/1/2027 SFY26-4

3 100 X X --- VII Juneau

Phase 1 Flood Barrier Project Amendment – Increase in loan amount for 445441-SE.  Install 
temporary flood barriers along the Mendenhall River, which will include but is not limited to, site 
preparation, barrier installation, bank armoring, drainage systems, and access systems, to prevent 
inundation of residential areas and public infrastructure.

$1,000,000 Tier 5 $500,000 --- --- 5 to 20 5/13/2025 SFY26-2

4 60 --- X AK0022497 I Palmer

Headworks Rehabilitation - Increase in loan amount for loan 671331-SE. Complete engineering 
and design, including construction documents, for the rehabilitation and improvement of the 
headworks building and installation of a tertiary filter/screening system after the secondary 
clarifiers.  

$500,000 Tier 2 $500,000 --- --- 20 to 30 2/1/2026 SFY26-4

NONPOINT SOURCE PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRES

AMENDMENT TO EXISTING LOAN AGREEMENT
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5 --- --- X AK572028 III-B
Ketchikan 
Gateway 
Borough

Forest Park Drive Sewer Mains Replacement – Change in scope for loan 482021. Replace 
approximately 2,200 linear feet of piping, manholes, and sewer stubs due to circumferential 
deformity, joint displacement, penetrating roots, bellies, and fats-oils-grease buildup contributing 
to potential backups and discharges of untreated wastewater. Work may also entail addressing 
inflow and infiltration issues by replacing corroded cross-road culverts and relocation of services 
as necessary to be below the depth of adjoining ditches. 

--- Tier 2 --- --- --- 20 to 30 7/1/2026 SFY26-2

6 --- --- X
2007-

DB0003
III-B

Nome Joint 
Utility System

Bering St/Seppala Dr Water and Sewer Improvements – Change in Scope for Loan 627251-SG: 
Replace leaking sections of 40-year-old Sclaircore direct bury sewer main and replace spot 
sections of pipe due to sagging in coordination with an Alaska Department of Transportation and 
Public Facilities project. 

--- Tier 3 $500,000 --- --- 5 to 20 5/26/2025 SFY25-3

7 --- --- X AK0021474 II Sitka
Lake and Monastery Sewer Improvements – Increase in loan amount for 783251-GE.  
Replacement of approximately 2,430 linear feet of sewer main, 11 manholes, and 47 sewer 
services on Lake, Monastery, Kinkead, and Hirst Streets.

$2,450,000 Tier 1 ---
Energy 

Efficiency
$298,000 20 to 30 9/15/2026 SFY26-3

LOAN AMENDMENTS SUBTOTAL $8,188,800 $2,500,000 $298,000

Total Funding Requested (All Categories) 233,776,183$      $22,712,610 $1,688,000
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Alaska Clean Water Fund 
Programmatic Financing (Pro Fi) Projects

Applicant:  Anchorage Water and Wastewater Utility
SFY26 Loan Request on PPL: $26,664,500
Loan Repayment Term:  20 years

Year SRF # Sub Project Name Description

SFY25 SFY26 C-19-05f King Street Fuel Storage Improvements Relocate the existing fuel storage and dispensing system. This project will also streamline the traffic pattern within the facility.

SFY25 SFY26 C-20-25 Pump Station (PS) 2 Rehabilitation Rehabilitate Pump Station 2 to reduce the risk of sanitary sewer overflows, emergency repairs. Replace high voltage electrical system, aging and corroding piping, valves, control 
systems, and various site improvements for Pump Station 2.

SFY25 C-22-01 E 42nd Ave Upgrade - Sewer To prevent sewer backups associated with bellies and damaged pipe, re-route a section of sewer main to a new alignment in a dedicated sewer easement within MOA right-of-way. 
The replacement sewer and manholes will be constructed on helical piles.

SFY25 SFY26 C-22-02 Pump Station (PS) 12 Force Main Interceptor C - 
Gravity Junction Rehab

Assess and rehabilitate Pump Station 12, force mains, gravity junction box, and the receiving 48-inch gravity sewer. The culverts that support the force mains for the Campbell Creek 
crossing will also be assessed and rehabilitated as part of the project.

SFY25 C-22-03 Turpin Septage Receiving Station Assess and rehabilitate the Turpin Septage Receiving Station.

SFY25 C-22-04 W 72nd Ave Trunk Rehabilitation Rehabilitate a corroded 15-inch corrugated metal sewer main. This project will either line with cured-in-place pipe or directly replace the failing pipe.

SFY25 C-19-09 Pump Station (PS) 52 Improvements

Design and construct a pump station to replace the current infrastructure built in 1982. Construction work is anticipated to include abandoning and demolishing the existing sewage 
lift station and piping, construction of a new sewage pump station and valve vault, installing a new control panel, and constructing a generator pad and relocating the existing 
generator. The work will include a temporary sewer bypass system, dewatering, and restoration of all affected streets. Existing utilities will be relocated with the existing developed 
easement and Rights of way to accommodate the work and provide better access. 

SFY25 SFY26 C-24-01
Eagle River Wastewater Treatment Facility 
(ERWWTF) Ultraviolet (UV) and Wastewater 
Upgrades

Increase ultraviolet (UV) disinfection capacity to address current Alaska Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (APDES) permit limits for fecal coliform effective March 1, 2020. 
Rehabilitate deficiencies identified during the preparation of the ERWWTF Plan.

SFY25 C-24-03 FOG Receiving Station
Investigate, recommend improvements, design, and construct energy efficient and other related performance contracting services. Recommended improvements may include energy 
efficient lighting upgrades, HVAC and control upgrades, a pressure wash system at the Girdwood WWTF, and a new Fats, Oil and Grease (FOG) receiving station.

SFY25 King Street Septage Receiving Station Upgrade the existing septage receiving station with pretreatment equipment and increase the user access. 

SFY25 SFY26 Girdwood I-I PhIA (previously identified as 
Girdwood R&R Ph1)

Upgrade 17 sewer services which include approximately 512 feet of sewer service replacement, dewatering, sewer flow control, traffic control, creek by-passing, landscaping and 
surface restoration.

SFY26 Eagle River Wastewater Treatment Facility 
(ERWWTF) Tertiary Filter Improvements

Replace sand filter at ERWWTF with compressible media filters, disk filters or pile cloth filters.

SFY26 Algot Strom Subdivision Sewer Upgrades Replace existing 4-inch pipe with 8-inch sewer main. 

SFY26 Worst Subdivision Sewer Lining Rehabilitate 16-inch sewer trunk in Worst Subdivision.

SFY26 Anchorage Wastewater Treatment Facility 
(AWWTF) NPDES Permit Renewal

Renew AWWTF NPDES permit. 

SFY26 King Street Warm Storage Building Upgrade Develop new warm vehicle storage building to house equipment necessary to maintain the AWWU water and sewer infrastructure. 

SFY27 Anchorage International Airport (AIA) C 
Concourse Sewer Rehabilitation

Rehabilitate approximately 270 linear feet of corrugated metal pipe and asbestos concrete pipe that has structural deficiencies.

SFY27 Campbell View Sewer Rehabilitation
Rehabilitate approximately 287 linear feet of 8-inch ductile iron sewer main that has structural deficiencies along an unnamed road segment south of West Dimond Boulevard and 
west of Blackberry Street. 

SFY27 AWWTF Sludge Dewatering II Replace aged sludge dewatering equipment.

SFY27 Eagle River WWTF Polymer System Replace the existing polymer system that is beyond its useful life.

SFY27 W 42nd Beechcraft Constellation Sewer 
Rehabilitation

Rehabilitate approximately 1,200 linear feet of asbestos concrete and ductile iron pipe at the end of its useful life.

SFY27 Spenard Barbara Forrest Sewer Rehabilitation Rehabilitate approximately 300 linear feet of ductile iron sewer main in degraded structural condition.

SFY27 West 58th and Arctic Sewer Rehabilitation Replace approximately 535 linear feet of sewer main and 3 manholes.

SFY27 Girdwood I-I Phase IIA Rehabilitate 100 manholes.
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Alaska Clean Water Fund 
Programmatic Financing (Pro Fi) Projects

Applicant:  City and Borough of Juneau
Loan Request on PPL:  $1,770,000
Loan Repayment Term:  20 years

Number Sub Project Name Description

CBJ-PF-CW-01 Downtown Streets - South Franklin to Thune Design the replacement of aging wastewatercollection system including sewer mains, valves, services, manholes, cleanouts, bypass structure and other 
appurtenances under the state road through downtown Juneau.

CBJ-PF-CW-02 Glacier Highway - Ross Way to Salmon Creek Design the replacement of aging wastewatercollection system including sewer mains, valves, services, manholes, cleanouts, bypass structure and other 
appurtenances

CBJ-PF-CW-03 Foster Avenue Design the replacement of aging wastewatercollection system including sewer mains, valves, services, manholes, cleanouts, bypass structure and other 
appurtenances

CBJ-PF-CW-04 Gruening Park Forcemain Assess condition of the forcemain. Design the replacement or rehabilitation of the forcemain, as appropriate.
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